PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Suntrust Bank	03/03/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Christopher J. Vitito	
Street Address:	514 Longmeadow Street	
City:	Celebration	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34747	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5775762
Patent Number:	5927784
Patent Number:	7360833
Patent Number:	7431400
Patent Number:	7490887
Patent Number:	7500705
Patent Number:	7516996
Patent Number:	7566083
Patent Number:	7575265
Patent Number:	7604273
Patent Number:	7604274
Patent Number:	7604276
Patent Number:	7604291
Application Number:	10895111
Application Number:	10895110
	DATENT

Application Number:	10920425
Application Number:	11153411
Application Number:	11215084
Application Number:	11153364
Application Number:	11272002
Application Number:	11172937
Application Number:	11173058
Application Number:	11153363
Application Number:	11453264
Application Number:	11453238
Application Number:	11453240
Application Number:	11453246
Application Number:	11592328
Application Number:	11641097
Application Number:	11639427
Application Number:	12103428
Application Number:	12292451
Application Number:	12389959
Application Number:	12044062
Application Number:	12155582
Application Number:	12481026
Application Number:	12216852
Application Number:	12251027

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (404)572-5134

 Phone:
 404.572.4600

 Email:
 ssexton@kslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sally Sexton

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St.

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18464.015136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sally Sexton

Total Attachments: 8

	- 1
source=suntrust#page1.tif	
source=suntrust#page2.tif	
source=suntrust#page3.tif	
source=suntrust#page4.tif	
source=suntrust#page5.tif	
source=suntrust#page6.tif	
source=suntrust#page7.tif	
source=suntrust#page8.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by **SUNTRUST BANK**, in its capacity as Lender ("Releasor"), in favor of **CHRISTOPHER J. VITITO**, a Florida resident ("Releasee").

WHEREAS, Releasor entered into that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated as of August 22, 2006 by and among CVMA GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., a Florida corporation, VIDEO HEADREST SYSTEMS, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, VITITO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, and INVISION INDUSTRIES, INC., a Florida corporation (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Releasor (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, and from time to time as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Releasor to enter into the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and to induce Releasor to make the Loans as provided for in the Credit Agreement, Releasee agreed to grant a continuing Lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to secure the obligations of Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, Releasor and Borrowers entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2006 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Releasor and Releasee entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2006 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Releasee executed that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of August 22, 2006 and that certain Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of August 22, 2006;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and IP Security Agreement, Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing first priority security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) including without limitation the following:

- (a) all Patents and Patent Licenses to which Releasee is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (b) all of Releasee's Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
 - (c) all of Releasee's Copyrights and Copyright Licenses to which it is a party;
 - (d) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;

- (e) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent, each Patent License, each Trademark, each Trademark License, each Copyright and each Copyright License; and
- (f) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Releasee against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License, (iii) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (iv) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, (v) infringement or dilution of any Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, and (vi) injury to the goodwill associated with any Copyright or Copyright licensed under any Copyright License.

WHEREAS, the Notice of Security Interest in Patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 18193/Frame 0722-0732 on August 31, 2006;

WHEREAS, the Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3380/Frame0454 on August 30, 2006.

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully the Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully the Security Interest, and all other right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral conveyed to Releasor by Borrowers or Releasee (if any) pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and associated Loan Documentation, and Releasor hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral (if any) to Releasee. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasee, at Releasee's expense, any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to confirm Releasee's rights in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 3rd day of March, 2010, which shall be effective for all purposes as of the 2nd day of February, 2010.

SUNTRUST BANK

Name: Stephen D. Metts

Title: Director

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF GEORGIA

ss.:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 3rd day of March, 2010, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Stephen D. Metts, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]

ATLANTA:5209693.2

SCHEDULE I

Patent No.	Publication No.	Serial No.	Title	
5,775,762		08/807,366	Overhead console having flip-down monitor	
5,927,784		09/109,869	Two-piece overhead console	
7,360,833	20050242638	11/153,431	Vehicle entertainment system with backside loading	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			DVD player	
7,431,400	20070170766	11/477,507	Tilting mechanism for automobile headrests	
7,490,887	20060288379	11/453,234	Vehicle entertainment system	
7,500,705	20060288380	11/453,236	Vehicle entertainment system with safety lock for hinge structure	
7,516,996	20060283902	11/453,241	Vehicle entertainment system with an identification system ensuring compatibility	
7,566,083	20060283901	11/453,235	Vehicle entertainment system with safety for attachment mechanism	
7,575,265	20060288383	11/453,239	Vehicle entertainment system with rotation control mechanism	
7,604,273	20060119151	11/177,405	Vehicle entertainment system	
7,604,274	20060288381	11/453,237	Vehicle entertainment system with attachment mechanism	
7,604,275	20060283903	11/453,242	Vehicle entertainment system with attachment mechanism	
7,604,276	20060288385	11/453,245	Vehicle entertainment system with tensioning mechanism	
7,604,291	20060242671	11/200,114	Vehicle entertainment system incorporated within the armrest/console of a vehicle with a swivel monitor mounting structure	
D510,329		29/196,983		
D511,332		29/196,984	Overhead entertainment console	
D515,522		29/203,645	Entertainment system for an automobile headrest	
D535,246		29/263,140	Cradle cover for a vehicle entertainment system	
D535,269		29/232,290	Overhead automobile entertainment system	
D535,609		29/263,141	Combined armrest and vehicle entertainment center	
D535,937		29/263,143	Combined armrest and vehicle entertainment center	
D535,957		29/232,186	Armrest/console entertainment system	
D539,768		29/239,730	Overhead entertainment console	
D541,730		29/268,358	Cradle cover for an automobile	
D543,930		29/263,144	Combined armrest and vehicle entertainment center	
D547,741		29/259,172		
D550,608		29/274,408	Overhead automobile console	
D551,197		29/234,214	Vehicle entertainment system	
D555,071		29/274,337	Trimplate for an overhead automobile entertainment system	
D558,124		29,274,323	Overhead automobile console	
D559,765		29/274,971	Trimplate for an overhead automobile entertainment system	
D559,808		29/272,813	Mobile video system	
D559,839		29/272,815	Base for an automobile entertainment system	
D561,138		29/274,410	Portable entertainment system	

D561,139	29/274,411	Portable entertainment system	
D561,275	29/268,359	Vehicle headrest shaped stress relief device	
D563,920	29/274,409	Portable entertainment system	
D564,439	29/272,814	Base with domelamps for an automobile entertainment	
D0-0-1,-100		system	
D564,991	29/263,142	Vehicle entertainment system for a headrest	
D569,784	29/274,336	Trimplate for an overhead automobile entertainment	
		system	
D580,360	29/272,866	Keyed electrical connector	
D580,866	29/272,871	Keyed electrical connector	
D581,362	29/290,766	Electrical connector	
D581,381	29/290,791	Mobile video system for an automobile center console	
D583,763	29/274,412	Electrical connector for an automobile trimplate	
D590,362	29/274,322	Trimplate for an overhead automobile entertainment	
D000,002		system	
D590,787	29/309,557	Mobile video system	
D591,272	29/327,133	Touch screen remote control	
D594,431	29/318,400	Mobile entertainment system	
D597,980	29/290,765	Automobile headrest video system	
1 0001,000	20,200,100	1	

Publication No.	Serial No.	Title	
20050099042	10/895,099	Installation Apparatus For An Automobile Entertainment System	
20050099495	10/895,111	Automobile Entertainment System	
20050099547	10/982,896	Automobile Entertainment System	
20050099548	10/920,431	Automobile Entertainment System	
20050102697	10/895,110	Automobile Entertainment System Linking Multiple Video Systems For Coordinated Sharing Of Video Content	
20050110313	10/895,086	Housing For An Automobile Entertainment System	
20050110913	10/920,430	Automobile Entertainment System	
20050166238	10/920,425	Automobile entertainment system	
20050223406	11/153,455	Vehicle Entertainment System Including A Detachable Video System With A Hard Drive Based Video Source	
20050235326	11/153,404	Vehicle Entertainment System	
20050235327	11/153,411	Vehicle Entertainment System	
20050242636	11/153,426	Vehicle Entertainment System With A Rear Loading DVD Player	
20050242637	11/153,430	Vehicle Entertainment System With A Side Loading DVD Player	
20060047426	11/215,084	Vehicle Entertainment System	
20060070102	11/153,364	Vehicle Entertainment System Including A Detachable Functional Module Housed Within A Detachable Video System	
20060070103	11/214,954	Vehicle Entertainment System	
20060119744	11/271,997	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060119745	11/271,998	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060119746	11/271,999	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060119747	11/272,000	Automobile Entertainment System	

00000440740	44/070 044	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060119748	11/272,011	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060128473	11/272,002	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060128474	11/272,006	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060128475	11/272,040	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060128476	11/272,041	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060138290	11/153,454	Accessory support for an automobile entertainment system	
20060148574	11/271,996	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060148575	11/272,005	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060148576	11/272,010	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060148577	11/272,030	Automobile Entertainment System	
20060258440	11/172,937	Detachable vehicle entertainment system for the	
		armrest/console of a vehicle	
20060258441	11/173,058	Vehicle entertainment system incorporated within the	
		armrest/console of a vehicle	
20060284435	11/153,363	Headrest Mounted Vehicle Entertainment System With An	
		Integrated Cooling System	
20060288376	11/453,264	Vehicle entertainment system with flush supporting cradle	
20060288378	11/153,456	Vehicle Entertainment System With Quick Service Disconnect	
		From Headrest	
20060288382	11/453,238	Vehicle entertainment system with retaining mechanism	
20060288384	11/453,240	Vehicle entertainment system with a portable docking station	
20060288386	11/453,246	Vehicle entertainment system with cover	
20070101371	11/592,328	Vehicle entertainment system for remote sharing and storage	
		of video content	
20070102973	11/641,097	Installation apparatus for an automobile entertainment system	
20070132894	11/639,427	Vehicle entertainment system including monitor for rear view	
		enhancement	
20080001448	11/317,252	Automobile Entertainment System	
20080197997	12/035,013	Vehicle safety system	
20080198276	12/100,727	Automobile entertainment system	
20080218642	12/100,709	Automobile entertainment system	
20080218643	12/100,747	Automobile entertainment system	
20080252798	12/103,428	Vehicle entertainment system	
20090128286	12/292,451	System for controlling the use of electronic devices within an	
20000120200	, =, = = = ,	automobile	
20090152417	12/389,959	Vehicle entertainment system with motorized hinge	
20090225238	12/044,062	Mobile video system	
20090300883	12/155,582	Hinge for a mobile video system	
20090307729	12/481,026	Mobile entertainment system with retrieval of audio and video	
20090301129	12/401,020	media content from a remote library	
20100007805	12/216,852	Inductively powered mobile entertainment system	
20100001003	11/639,409	Vehicle entertainment system including monitor for rear view	
	11/000,400	enhancement	
	29/290,767	Trimplate for an overhead automobile entertainment system	
<u> </u>	12/251,027	Mounting bracket for securing a vehicle system behind a	
	12/251,027	headrest	
	<u> </u>	Headrest	

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
PCT/US05/15486	5/4/05	Automobile entertainment system	
PCT/US05/15489	5/4/05	Automobile entertainment system	
PCT/US06/14510	4/18/06	Detachable vehicle entertainment system for the armrest/console of a vehicle	
PCT/US06/14208	4/14/06	Vehicle entertainment system incorporated within the armrest/console of a vehicle with a swivel monitor mounting structure	
PCT/US05/24632	7/12/05	Vehicle entertainment system	
PCT/US06/23284	6/15/08	Vehicle entertainment system	

European Patent Application	Application No.	Title
EP1893056	EP20060773227	Vehicle entertainment system
EP1810509	EP20050770749	Vehicle entertainment system

SCHEDULE II

Trademark	Application/Registration No.
INVISION	77/769,936
i (Stylized)	3,121,227
FACTORY MATCH	3,160,995
AUTO CINEMA	2,591,492
INVISION MOBILE	3,362,813
VIDEO	
DEFINING THE	3,627,720
DIFFERENCE DEFINE THE	3,606,904
DIFFERENCE	3,000,004
TRUE-FIT	3,272,014
AUDIOVIXEN	3,624,664
REVOLUTION	78/636,080
TS	77/769,936
DEALER REWARDS	3,121,227
INVISION DEALER	3,160,995
REWARDS	0.504.400
THE SHIZ	2,591,492
SHIZNIT	3,362,813
INFOWIRE	3,627,720
INVISION INNERCIRCLE	3,606,904
SOUNDSECURE	3,272,014
INVISION REAR SEAT	3,624,664
ENTERTAINMENT	78/636,080
INVISION LIVE	
CHILDSECURE	77/769,936
SOFT INSTALL	3,121,227
OEM FACTORY MATCH	3,160,995
INVISION	2,591,492
AUTO CINEMA	3,362,813

PATENT REEL: 027867 FRAME: 0025

RECORDED: 03/15/2012